VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AWARDING ROADWAY DRAINAGE REPAIR PROJECT

Introduced by:	
Seconded by:	
Dated:	

WHEREAS, the Village of Buchanan has identified a drainage pipe on Catherine Street that is in a state of deterioration; and

WHEREAS, repairing the existing deteriorating drainage pipe is imperative to the safety of vehicle and pedestrian travel, as well as the structural integrity of the roadway; and

WHEREAS, Village staff have solicited bids for the repair of said drainage pipe; and

WHEREAS, the following bids were received for the repair of the drainage pipe on Catherine Street in the Village of Buchanan:

Bidder	<u>Total Bid Amount</u>
Benny Siniscalchi Paving, Inc. 118 Old Bay Street Peekskill, NY 10566	\$18,000.00
Pizzella Brothers, Inc. 7 Dogwood Road Cortlandt Manor, NY 10567	\$19,200.00
Consorti Bros. Paving & Sealcoating, Inc. 208 South Plank Road	\$39,000.00

WHEREAS, said bids have been reviewed by the Village Administrator and Village Engineer, and the Village Administrator and Village Engineer have determined the lowest responsible bidder and received the low bidder's work references;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the bid is timely and awarded to Benny Siniscalchi Paving, Inc of Peekskill, NY for \$18,000.00 and subject to the review and approval of the Contract by the Village Attorney.

Upon Roll Call Vote:

Newburgh, NY 12550

Mayor Theresa Knickerbocker

Trustee Richard A. Funchion

Trustee Duane Jackson

Trustee Cesare Pasquale

Trustee Nicolas Zachary

Vote: Resolution carried by a vote of to .

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER)

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Administrator of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held December 6, 2016.

Kevin Hay, Village Administrator/Clerk